

No. 21-194

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CALIFORNIA TRUCKING ASSOCIATION, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ROB BONTA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,
ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

SCOTT A. KRONLAND
STACEY M. LEYTON
Counsel of Record
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, #300
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 421-7151
sleyton@altber.com

Counsel for Intervenor-Respondent
International Brotherhood of Teamsters

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Background 3

 1. California’s test for employment
 status 3

 2. Owner-operators in the trucking
 industry..... 6

 B. Proceedings below..... 8

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 11

 I. The petition largely ignores a critical
 state law issue and mischaracterizes
 the impact of AB 5 12

 A. Motor carriers’ drivers can avail
 themselves of the business-to-
 business exemption under state
 law..... 13

B. Even if the business-to-business exemption were not available, Petitioners grossly exaggerate the impact that AB 5 would have upon motor carriers' services	16
II. Petitioners exaggerate the division in the lower courts	20
III. The decision below is correct	24
IV. A standing problem would prevent resolution of the merits in this case.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bedoya v. American Eagle Express Inc.</i> , 914 F.3d 812 (3d Cir. 2019)	21, 22
<i>Brindle v. Rhode Island Department of Labor & Training</i> , 211 A.3d 930 (R.I. 2019)	23
<i>Cacchillo v. Insmed, Inc.</i> , 638 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2011)	27
<i>California Division of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Const., NA, Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997)	9
<i>Californians for Safe & Competitive Dump Truck Transportation v. Mendonca</i> , 152 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir.1998)	25
<i>Chambers v. RDI Logistics, Inc.</i> , 65 N.E.3d 1 (Mass. 2016)	20, 21
<i>Costello v. BeauEx, Inc.</i> , 810 F.3d 1045 (7th Cir. 2016)	22, 23
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 569 U.S. 251 (2013)	24
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> , 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014)	9

<i>Dynamex Operations West, Inc. v. Superior Court,</i> 4 Cal.5th 903 (Cal. 2018).....	3, 4, 5, 18
<i>Estrada v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.,</i> 154 Cal.App.4th 1 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007)	17
<i>People ex rel. Harris v. Pac Anchor Transportation, Inc.,</i> 59 Cal.4th 772 (Cal. 2014).....	25
<i>Hunt Building Corp. v. Bernick,</i> 79 Cal.App.4th 213 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000)	19
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation,</i> 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	27
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines,</i> 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	9, 18, 24
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.,</i> 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	25
<i>New York Telephone Company v. New York State Department of Labor,</i> 440 U.S. 519 (1979)	19
<i>People v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County,</i> 57 Cal.App.5th 619 (Cal. Ct. App. 2020)	8, 14
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Association,</i> 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	18, 21, 24

<i>S.G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Department of Industrial Relations</i> , 48 Cal.3d 341 (Cal. 1989)	6, 18
<i>Schwann v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 429 (1st Cir. 2016).....	20, 21
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	26, 27

Statutes and Regulations

49 U.S.C. §14501.....	2
Cal. Lab. Code	
§226.2	17
§2750.3	5, 6, 18
§2775	5, 6
§2776	5, 6
§2778	6
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, §11090	
Parts 4-5.....	4
Part 9B.....	5
Parts 11-12.....	5

Other Authorities

Analysis of SB 1402, Cal. Senate Committee on Appropriations (May 7, 2018)	18
Assembly Bill 5 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
Assembly Bill 2257 (2020)	5

2019 Cal. Stat., ch. 296.....	5
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-677 (1994)	25
